Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee
Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Gareth Williams
Meeting date: 16 October 2017 Committee Clerk
Meeting time: 14.30 0300 200 6362
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order
21.2 or 21.3
(Pages 1 - 2)
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 1 - Statutory instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments
2.1 SL(5)128 - The Education (Supply of Information about the School Workforce)
(Wales) Regulations 2017
(Pages 3 - 12)
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 2 - Correspondence relating to SL(5)128 - The
Education (Supply of Information about the School Workforce) (Wales)
Regulations 2017
CLA(5)-23-17 - Legal advice note
2.2 SL(5)138 - The Marine Licensing (Delegation of Functions) (Wales) Order
2017
2.3 SL(5)140 - The Education (Hazardous Equipment in Schools) (Removal of

Restrictions on Use) (Wales) Regulations 2017

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.1

3.2

4.1

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

Negative Resolution Instruments
SL(5)130 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions and
Designated Bodies) Order 2017
(Pages 13 - 22)
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 3 - Order
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 4 - Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 5 - Report
Composite Negative Resolution Instrument
SL(5)139 - The NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau
Busnes y GIG) (Establishment and Constitution) (Amendment) Order 2017
(Pages 23 - 29)
CLA(5)-24-17 - Paper 6 - Order
CLA(5)-24-17 - Paper 7 - Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-24-17 - Paper 8 - Report

Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order
21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting
the EU

Affirmative Resolution Instruments
SL(5)137 - The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) (Wales)
Regulations 2017

(Pages 30 - 31)
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 9 - Report

European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 2017
(Pages 32 - 54)
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and

Additional Legislation Committee



CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and
Additional Legislation Committee, Annex 1
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and
Additional Legislation Committee, Annex 2
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 13 - Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and

Additional Legislation Committee to MPs

Paper to note
(Page 55)
CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales,

Stronger Voice for Wales Inquiry

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Stronger Voice for Wales

Scrutiny of delegated powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Inquiry
(Pages 56 - 61)

CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 15 - Scrutiny of delegated powers in the EU

(Withdrawal) Bill: Approach to the inquiry

CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 15 Annex 1 - Letter to the Llywydd

CLA(5)-23-17 - Paper 15 Annex 2 - Letter from the Llywydd



Statutory Instruments with Clear ReportsAgenda Item 2
16 October 2017

SL(5)128 - The Education (Supply of information about the
School Workforce) (Wales) Regulations 2017

Procedure: Negative

data about each member of the school workforce to the Welsh Government when
requested to do so. They also specify which items of information should be provided,

how they will be used and with whom they may be shared.
Parent Act: Education Act 2005

Date Made: 20 September 2017

Date Laid: 26 September 2017

Coming into force date: 31 October 2017

SL(5)138 - The Marine Licensing (Delegation of Functions)
(Wales) Order 2017

Procedure: Negative

Resources Body for Wales

Parent Act: Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009
Date Made: 27 September 2017

Date Laid: 4 October 2017

Coming into force date: 20 November 2017

;fE// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnittee



http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20009
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20060
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/23/contents

SL(5)140 - The Education (Hazardous Equipment in Schools)
(Removal of Restrictions on Use) (Wales) Regulations 2017

Procedure: Negative

requirement in the 1989 Regulations—

(a) for maintained schools, non-maintained schools and further education institutions
to obtain the Welsh Ministers approval before using for the purposes of instruction
certain radioactive substances and certain apparatus; and

(b) for hostels for pupils with special educational needs to be inspected. There are no
longer any such hostels in Wales and the requirement for inspection is therefore
redundant.

writing before using such substances and apparatus for the purposes of instruction

(regulation 3).

Parent Acts: Education Act 1996; Education Act 2002
Date Made: 3 October 2017

Date Laid: 5 October 2017

Coming into force date: 1 November 2017

;fE// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Aifairs Committee



http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20070
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1989/351/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1989/351/contents/made
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20070
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1994/651/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1994/651/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/contents

Kk
%

October 6, 2017

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Dear Chairman, and Honourable Members of the Committee,

S1 2017 No. 940 (W. 233) The Education (Supply of Information about the School Workforce)
(Wales) Regulations 20171

The Statutory Instrument (SI) No. 940 was laid on September 26 and will take effect on October
31, 2017. We kindly ask for your u
[...]
o be used by the designated bodies
can therefore be included within the ABM replacing the cash funding they
receive.

3
Pack Page 19



4.7 The Order, therefore, aligns the HM Treasury budget boundary to the
Budget Motion and the Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts,
enabling expenditure to be more easily tracked through the Budget Motion
and Consolidated Accounts process. This will provide the benefits of
increased transparency and understanding of Welsh public expenditure,
making it easier for the Assembly, and the wider public, to understand and
challenge spending plans and outturn. In turn, this should contribute to
better involvement and awareness of public expenditure in Wales,
therefore, indirectly contributing to well-being goals.

4.8 The Order leads to a more efficient approach to the impact on scrutiny of
the ABM by the Finance Committee and the consolidated accounts by the
Public Accounts Committee as variances between budget and outturn will
be more consistent. In addition, the number of reconciliations required
within the schedules supporting the ABM will be reduced.

4.9 There would be no impact on the MEG budgets and limited impact on
preparation of the consolidated accounts.

4.10 The Order does not amend or consolidate any other piece of legislation.

5. Consultation

5.1 The Welsh Government undertook a targeted consultation with the bodies
proposed to be included in the Order, from 8" May 2017 to 315t July 2017.

5.2 Those responding to the consultation were generally supportive and there
were no objections to the principle of designation and alignment.

5.3 As a result of the consultation, the Order contains bodies that are
considered for consolidation within the WG Consolidated Accounts and
are classified to the Central Government Sector.

5.5 HM Treasury were consulted in accordance with section 126A(6) GOWA
2006, where a complete list of bodies proposed to be designated was
provided.

5.6 A third phase of alignment is planned for 2019/20.

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)

6.1 A Regulatory Impact Assessment has not been prepared to accompany
the Order; it is not expected to impose any cost on business, local
government or the voluntary sector. This is consistent with the Welsh
Ministers’ Regulatory Impact Assessment Code for Subordinate
Legislation.

4
Pack Page 20



6.2 Bodies to be designated in the Order already form part of the Welsh
Government budgetary controls and so Welsh Government Groups are
already monitoring in-year spending. In addition the Whole of Government
Accounts exercise requires the collection of similar outturn data from all
public bodies, there should therefore be no material impact on the public
sector.

5
Pack Page 21



SL(5)130 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions
and Designated Bodies) Order 2017

Background and Purpose

This is the second Order designating specified bodies in relation to the Welsh Ministers for the purpose
of including within a Budget motion the resources expected to be used by those bodies.

Procedure

Negative.

Technical Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Merits Scrutiny

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument, in that the
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government had a choice of procedure under sections 126A(9)
and 126A(10) and has chosen the negative resolution procedure, which appears to be appropriate
(Standing Order 21.3(ii)).

Implications arising from exiting the European Union

No implications arising from exiting the European Union have been identified for reporting under
Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

Government Response

No government response is required.

Legal Advisers
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
9 October 2017

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Afiairs Committee




Agenda Item 3.2

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2017 No
[...]
ons in relation to the health
service in England.

As a result of the Secretary of State’s decision to remove the counter fraud
functions in relation to England from the NHSBSA and to transfer the
associated staff to the new NHSCFA; NHS Protect (the counter fraud division of
the NHSBSA) will cease to exist. Therefore, from the 1 November 2017, the
NHSBSA will have no staffing resource to perform the specialised counter fraud
functions in relation to Wales and the current section 83 arrangement between
the Welsh Ministers and the NHSBSA will cease.

The Order therefore also amends the principal Order to remove the NHSBSA'’s
counter fraud functions for Wales which are set out at article 3(j). On the
creation of the new NHSCFA by the Secretary of State, Welsh Ministers will
make new arrangements on the 1 November 2017 under section 83 of the
Government of Wales Act 2006 with that new authority, for the discharge of

Pack Page 27 3



certain counter fraud support functions in relation to the health service in
Wales. These arrangements will be supported by an agreed work plan and an
annually negotiated payment value. The services that will be provided under
the section 83 arrangement with the new NHSCFA will replicate the counter
fraud services that are currently provided in relation to Wales under the current
section 83 arrangement with the NHSBSA. Therefore, there will be no loss of
service to Welsh Ministers or to the NHS in Wales.

5. Consultation

Consultation on this amendment has been undertaken with key stakeholders:
the NHSBSA, Velindre NHS Trust who host the NHS Counter Fraud Services
Wales team (a division of the NHS Shared Services Partnership) and the Local
Health Boards and Trusts in Wales as employers of the Local Counter Fraud
Specialists.

No comments on the proposal have been received.

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)

A Regulatory Impact Assessment has not been undertaken as this subordinate
legislation will not impose any material costs or savings on the public, private or
charities and voluntary sector. The annual charge for counter fraud functions
provided by the new NHS Counter Fraud Special Health Authority will be
consistent with those currently charged to the Welsh Ministers by the NHSBSA.

This legislation has no impact on the statutory duties (sections 77 -79 GOWA
06) or statutory partners (sections 72-75 GOWA 06).

Pack Page 28 4



SL(5)139 - The NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod
Gwasanaethau Busnes y GIG) (Establishment and Constitution)
(Amendment) Order 2017

Background and Purpose

accordance with directions of the Secretary of State to undertake certain of his counter fraud and
security management functions in relation to the health service in England.

that the BSA was required under the principal Order to carry out in relation to the health service in Wales,
subject to and in accordance with such directions as might be given by the Welsh Ministers.

Procedure

Composite negative

Technical Scrutiny

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this composite instrument
(which is laid before both the Assembly and the UK Parliament), in that it is not made in both English and
Welsh (Standing Order 21.2(ix)).

Merits Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

Implications arising from exiting the European Union

None.

Government Response

No government response is required.

Legal Advisers
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
04 October 2017

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnittee



http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20067
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/2414/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/2414/contents/made
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20067
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20067

Aggw@y Heéq Unduthorised Deposit of Waste (F
[...]
be limited so that the Welsh Ministers cannot do
anything that is inconsistent with the modification made by UK Ministers.

Government Response

No government response is required.

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Afiairs Committee



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20059
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/contents

Legal Advisers
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
10 October 2017

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnitiee




Cynulliad Cenedlagthol Cymru
Y PwAg @ﬂd Az @Fﬁv@eth Ychwanegol

National Assembly for Wales
External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

Huw Irranca-Davies AM
Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee
National Assembly for Wales

11 October 2017

Dear Huw,
European Union (Withdrawal) Bill

Please find enclosed correspondence | have sent to Members of Parliament in

relation to the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill.

It is based on our previous work on the associated White Paper and the
subsequent evidence gathering that we conducted with you and the Constitutional

and Legislative Affairs Committee.

| look forward to continuing discussions about how we might coordinate our work
on the Bill.

Yours sincerely

David Rees AM

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA

SeneddMADY@cynulliad.cymru K IgeneddE;}ji%@as&embly.wa\es
www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddMADY Pa vAJE: lywales/SeneddEAAL
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565



NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS AND ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION COMMITTEE

OBJECTIVE 1: REMOVE THE CLAUSE 11 RESTRICTION ON THE
DEVOLUTION SETTLEMENT

EXPLANATION

Whilst the Committee believes that UK-wide frameworks will be necessary in a number of policy
areas, it also bel
[...]
n Union
(Withdrawal) Bill that we, the Assembly’s External Affairs Committee, believe are

necessary.

These changes are set out as six objectives. These objectives are those of a cross-
party committee of the National Assembly for Wales. The External Affairs
Committee is, in short, the Assembly’s Brexit Committee. It was established by
the Assembly to consider the implications for Wales of exiting the European Union
and to safeguard Welsh interests in the withdrawal process and in the setting of

post-exit arrangements.

The objectives are based on written and oral evidence received from a wide range
of stakeholders and have benefitted from the input of constitutional and legal
experts from across the United Kingdom. Further information is available from our
website. This work builds on the report we published in June 2017 on the White

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA
SeneddMADY@cynulliad.cymru enedd%%@assemblywa\es
www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddMADY Pack é\f@x}gﬁs lywales/SeneddEAAL
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565



http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64060/Report%20-%20Great%20Repeal%20Bill%20White%20Paper%20Implications%20for%20Wales.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64060/Report%20-%20Great%20Repeal%20Bill%20White%20Paper%20Implications%20for%20Wales.pdf

Before setting-out our objectives, | wish to emphasise again that we are not, in
any way, seeking to frustrate the UK's withdrawal from the EU. As we stated in our
report on the White Paper, we understand the need to retain and convert EU law
and to make it operable from the day of exit. Our concern lies in the treatment of
the devolution settlement and the lack of engagement with the Assembly, through
its committees, in relation to the delegation of powers to Welsh Ministers and the

setting of scrutiny arrangements.

We have a formal role in the Assembly’s process for considering whether to grant

its legislative 
[...]
rns MP
AL

1 Caspian Point / 1 Pwynt Caspian
Cardiff Bay / Bae Caerdydd
CF10 4DQ

www.gov.uk/wales
www.gov.uk/cymru

Huw Irranca-Davies AM

Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Ref: 441SUB 17 5 October 2017

M(‘/\f /‘é”\fv(

During my recent evidence session before the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs
Committee on 25 September, | agreed to provide the Committee with a list of
Cabinet Committees and sub-Committees of which | am a member. | include this
information below:

« Parliamentary Business and Legislation Committee

» European Union Exit and Trade Committee

» European Union Exit and Trade (International Trade) sub-Committee

» European Union Exit and Trade (European Affairs) sub-Committee

* Social Reform (Home Affairs) sub-Committee

» Economy and Industrial Strategy (Economic Affairs) sub-Committee

| trust this is of assistance.

>/0rw§(

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

Pack Page 55



Ag en d a Ite m 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60



	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	2.1 SL(5)128 - The Education (Supply of Information about the School Workforce) (Wales) Regulations 2017
	Legal Advice Note

	3.1 SL(5)130 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions and Designated Bodies) Order 2017
	Paper 4
	Paper 5

	3.2 SL(5)139 - The NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau Busnes y GIG) (Establishment and Constitution) (Amendment) Order 2017
	Paper 7
	Paper 8

	4.1 SL(5)137 - The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) (Wales) Regulations 2017
	5 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 2017
	Paper 11
	Paper 12
	Paper 13

	6 Paper to note
	9 Scrutiny of delegated powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Inquiry
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 October 2017 

Meeting time: Times Not Specified

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4337 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Nathan Gill AM 

David Melding AM 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 212KB) View as HTML (62KB) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67591/16%20October%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67591/16%20October%202017.html?CT=2


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)128 - The Education (Supply of Information about the School Workforce) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017  

2.2 SL(5)138 - The Marine Licensing (Delegation of Functions) (Wales) Order 2017  

2.3 SL(5)140 - The Education (Hazardous Equipment in Schools) (Removal of 

Restrictions on Use) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

The Committee decided that SL(5)128 should be reported on as a Merits point. The 

Committee considered the other instruments and were content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)130 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions and Designated 

Bodies) Order 2017  

3.2 SL(5)139 - The NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau Busnes 

y GIG) (Establishment and Constitution) (Amendment) Order 2017  

The Committee considered the instrument and reported to the Assembly in line with 

the merits points. 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

4.1 SL(5)137 - The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. The Committee noted the 

issues highlighted a result of the UK exiting the European Union. 

5 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 2017  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 



6 Paper to note  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

8 Stronger Voice for Wales  

The Committee considered the draft report. 

9 Scrutiny of delegated powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Inquiry  

The Committee considered the terms of reference for the inquiry. 


